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    [image: Introduction]

    This Grammar is an ideal tool for those students of Spanish as a foreign language who are either beginners (Level A1) or that have previously achieved an intermediate level of knowledge (Level A2).


    The brevity of this text is particularly adequate for those who are preparing an exam. On account of its grammatical rigor, it is also very useful for students who, besides a dictionary, also need a reference book that can help them follow their Spanish courses. In either case, analyzing the language they are studying will help both of them to communicate more confidently and skillfully in a language that is not their own.


    The contents of this book describe and explain essential Spanish grammatical concepts related to how words are formed; that is, morphology (for example, how verb tenses, noun plurals and comparative adjectives are formed). They also include how words combine to form sentences; that is, syntax (how words in a phrase are ordered to compare two adjectives or two adverbs, or how a question is formed when we want to know who’s the subject of the phrase. Although this grammar concentrates essentially on these two aspects, we have also occasionally included some explanations about meanings, pronunciation and orthography.


    Contents have been structured in nine chapters related to the main parts of speech in which Spanish words can be classified: nouns, adjectives, articles, pronouns, determiners, verbs, adverbs, prepositions and conjunctions. To simplify explanations, some parts of speech have been discussed on the same chapter, as you can see in the Contents that follows this Introduction. Like English, Spanish has words that belong only to one part of speech (mesa is a noun); however, there are other words that might belong to more than one (solo functions as an adjective in the phrase: Siempre jugaba solo (He always played alone); but it can also function as an adverb like in: Solo jugaba con sus hermanos (He only played with his brothers). Solo will play a different role in a sentence when it is classified as an adjective or as an adverb.


    To make sure that studying Spanish as a foreign language is carried out on a sound base, it is necessary to know and amass many words, although it is also necessary to know how to use them. That is exactly what this grammar will help you to do: to form statements and phrases similar to those of the native speakers of Spanish, to know what they say when they talk and to understand the meaning of the texts they have written.




    THE EDITORS

  


  
    [image: Chapter 1: Nouns]

    In Spanish, all nouns are masculine or feminine and singular or plural.


    • The gender of a noun helps us to decide whether it is masculine or feminine. In Spanish, the gender of a noun rarely has any connection with the true gender of the person or animal it refers to.


    • The number helps us to decide whether the noun is singular or plural. This distinction is made by the use of the definite articles el, la in the singular and los, las in the plural, and the indefinite articles un, una in the sin­­gular and unos, unas in the plural.


    
      
        
          	

          	

          	
            GENDER

          
        


        
          	
            masculine

          

          	
            feminine

          
        


        
          	
            NUMBER

          

          	
            singular

          

          	
            el niño

            (the boy, the child)


          

          	
            la niña

            (the girl, the child)


          
        


        
          	
            plural

          

          	
            los niños

            (the boys, the children)


          

          	
            las niñas

            (the girls, the children)


          
        

      
    


    1.1. Gender


    In Spanish, all nouns have gender. In other words, they are either masculine or feminine. It is important to know the gender of each noun as the determiners or adjectives that accompany them agree with the noun they modify:


    
      
        
          	
            
el niño alto (the tall boy)


          

          	
            la niña alta (the tall girl)


          
        

      
    


    The article that precedes the noun can help us to recognize or remember the gender of the noun: el libro (the book), la ventana (the window), un hombre (a man), los amigos (the friends), unas fotos (some photos), etc. This is why, when we learn a new noun, it is important to memorize the noun together with its determiner: (el) amigo (the friend).


    Although all nouns have gender, only a few vary according to their gender:


    • In Spanish, the masculine gender is used to refer to male people and animals and the female gender refers to female people or animals. The feminine form is made by changing the ending of the masculine noun to –a:


    
      
        
          	
            el gato / la gata (the cat)



            el presidente / la presidenta (the president)


          

          	
            el amigo / la amiga (the friend)



            el perro / la perra (the dog / the bitch)


          
        

      
    


    • Nouns that designate objects or concepts can be either masculine or feminine:


    
      
        
          	
            la mesa (the table)



            la amabilidad (kindness)


          

          	
            el libro (the book)



            el problema (the problem)


          
        

      
    


    A masculine noun (such as el problema [the problem]) has no feminine form (you cannot say la problema), and a feminine noun (such as la mesa [the table]) has no masculine form (you cannot say el mesa).


    1.1.a. The gender of nouns determined by sex


    When the gender of the noun is the same as the actual gender of the person or animal in question, the gender indicates the sex of the person or animal. In these cases, there are four possibilities.


    The gender is shown by the ending of the noun


    With most nouns, only the vowel at the end changes, or a vowel is added to form the feminine. The feminine form of these nouns always ends in –a; the masculine can end in the vowels –o and –e, or in a consonant:


    • masculine -O / feminine -A


    
      
        	
          el mono / la mona (the monkey)



          el amigo / la amiga (the friend)



          el abuelo / la abuela (the grandfather / the grandmother)



          el peluquero / la peluquera (the hairdresser)



          el cocinero / la cocinera (the cook)


        

        	
          el libro (the book)



          el niño / la niña (the boy / the girl)



          el gato / la gata (the cat)



          el perro / la perra (the dog / the bitch)



          el primo / la prima (the cousin)


        
      

    


    • masculine -CONSONANT / feminine -A


    
      
        
          	
            el león / la leona (the lion / the lioness)



            el bailarín / la bailarina (the dancer)


          

          	
            el marqués / la marquesa (the marquis / the marquess)



            el señor / la señora (the man / the woman)


          
        

      
    


    • masculine -E / feminine -A


    
      
        
          	
            el presidente / la presidenta (the president)



            el jefe / la jefa (the boss)


          

          	
            el dependiente / la dependienta (the salesclerk)


          

          	
        

      
    


    In some cases, the feminine form takes a completely different ending to the masculine:


    
      
        
          	
            el actor / la actriz (the actor / the actress)



            el emperador / la emperatriz (the emperor / the empress)


          

          	
            el rey / la reina (the king / the queen)



            el poeta / la poetisa (the poet)


          
        

      
    


    The masculine and feminine have completely different forms


    There are two different words that are masculine and feminine in gender to refer to the male and female:


    
      
        
          	
            el padre / la madre (the father / the mother)



            el caballo / la yegua (the horse / the mare)


          

          	
            el toro / la vaca (the bull / the cow)



            el macho / la hembra (the male / the female)


          
        

      
    


    The same form is used for the masculine and feminine


    Although the noun has the same form, its gender varies. In these cases, the gender is shown by the article:


    
      
        
          	
            nouns ending

            in –NTE


          

          	
            nouns ending

            in –STA


          

          	
            others

          
        


        
          	
            el / la cantante

            (the singer)


          

          	
            el / la pianista

            (the pianist)


          

          	
            el / la cónyuge

            (the spouse)


          
        


        
          	
            el / la estudiante

            (the student)

          

          	
            el / la periodista

            (the journalist)


          

          	
            el / la joven

            (the young man / the young woman)


          
        

      
    


    The gender of the noun does not vary


    The names of some animals have only one word to refer to the male and female. These noun forms do not vary in gender. In other words, these nouns are always masculine or feminine. The distinction between the sex of the animal is made by adding the word macho (male) or hembra (female) after the noun.


    el leopardo macho / el leopardo hembra (the male leopard / the female leopard)



    la rana macho / la rana hembra (the male frog / the female frog)



    la serpiente macho / la serpiente hembra (the male snake / the female snake)



    la jirafa macho / la jirafa hembra (the male giraffe / the female giraffe)



    1.1.b. The expression of gender in nouns not determined by sex


    The distinction between masculine and feminine cannot be predicted systematically in the case of nouns that are not determined by sex. This is why, as we have said above, when you learn a new noun, it is important to learn it with its corresponding article. This will help you to remember its gender.


    The gender of these nouns is usually arbitrary, meaning that it is not always possible to predict. However, in many cases, these nouns give us a series of clues that can help us deduce the gender. For instance, it can be helpful to look at the ending or word group.


    Gender according to ending


    The ending of a noun can give us an idea of its gender.


    Masculine nouns usually end in:


    
      
        	
          -O

        

        	
          el cabello, el olmo, el carro, el libro (the hair, the elm, the cart, the book)


        
      


      
        	
          -L, -N, -R, -S, -T

        

        	
          el animal, el tren, el solar, el compás, el hábitat (the animal, the train, the plot of land, the compass, the habitat)


        
      


      
        	
          -ETE

        

        	
          el sorbete, el banquete (the sorbet, the banquet)


        
      


      
        	
          -OR

        

        	
          el tractor, el color, el colador (the tractor, the color, the colander)


        
      

    




    Feminine nouns usually end in:


    
      
        	
          -A

        

        	
          la cabeza, la casa, la mesa, la silla, la cocina (the head, the house, the table, the chair, the kitchen)


        
      


      
        	
          -IE (S)

        

        	
          la serie, la intemperie, la caries (the series, the elements, tooth decay)


        
      


      
        	
          -DAD, -IDAD, -TAD

        

        	
          la barbaridad, la soledad, la brutalidad, la libertad (barbarism, solitude, brutality, freedom)


        
      


      
        	
          -IÓN

        

        	
          la región, la opinión, la religión (the region, the opinion, religion)


        
      


      
        	
          -TUMBRE, -DUMBRE

        

        	
          la costumbre, la incertidumbre (the habit, uncertainty)


        
      


      
        	
          -SIÓN, -CIÓN, -ZÓN

        

        	
          la televisión, la canción, la inversión (the television, the song, the investment)


        
      


      
        	
          -TUD

        

        	
          la exactitud, la virtud, la amplitud (precision, the virtue, width)


        
      


      
        	
          -TRIZ

        

        	
          la cicatriz (the scar)


        
      

    




    There are only a few masculine nouns ending in –a: el poema (the poem), el problema (the problem), el teorema (the theorem), el sistema (the system), etc.


    Gender according to specific word groups


    The word group a noun belongs to can give us some clues to its gender. The nouns from a specific word group will have the same gender. For instance, día (day) is masculine and all the days of the week are masculine; likewise, letra (letter) is feminine, and the nouns designating the letters of the alphabet are feminine.


    1.2. Number


    In Spanish, the number, we should remember, helps us to decide whether the noun is singular or plural. This distinction is made by the use of the definite articles el, la in the singular and los, las in the plural, and the indefinite articles un, una in the singular and unos, unas in the plural.


    1.2.a. Forming the plural


    In Spanish, the plural is formed by adding -S or -ES to the singular. The plural endings are determined by the ending of the singular noun.


    The general rules for forming the plural are as follows:


    
      
        
          	
            Add -S to nouns ending in

          

          	
            a non-accented vowel:

               la casa / las casas (the house / the houses)

               el amigo / los amigos (the friend / the friends)



            an accented vowel -e:

               el café / los cafés ( coffee / the coffees;

               the café / the cafés)



            an accented vowel other than -e:

               el esquí / los esquís (the ski / the skis)

               el rubí / los rubíes (the ruby / the rubies)


          
        


        
          	
            Add -ES to nouns ending in

          

          	
            a consonant other than -s:

               el camión / los camiones (the truck / the trucks)

               la pared / las paredes (the wall / the walls)

               el tractor / los tractores (the tractor / the tractors)



            an accented vowel other than -e:

               el esquí / los esquís (the ski / the skis)

               el rubí / los rubíes (the ruby / the rubies)



            an accented vowel followed by -s:

               el país / los países (the country / the countries)

               el autobús / autobuses (the bus / the buses)


          
        


        
          	
            Nouns with the following endings are invariable

          

          	
            an unstressed vowel followed by -s:

              el atlas / los atlas (the atlas / the atlases)

              la tesis / las tesis (the thesis / the theses)

              la crisis / las crisis (the crisis / the crises)

              el lunes / los lunes (Monday / Mondays)


          
        

      
    


    1.2.b. Plural forms


    ’One’ compared with ‘more than one’


    The meaning of a noun does not normally vary if it is singular or plural. With most concrete nouns, the distinction between singular and plural expresses the opposition between 'one' (with the indefinite article un, una in the singular) and 'more than one' (with varios, varias meaning ‘several’ in the plural).


    For example: un coche (a car), varios coches (several cars), un libro (a book), varios libros (several books), etc. These are the most frequent values of the plural.


    Other plural forms


    In a few cases, the distinction between singular and plural is not related to the difference between ‘one’ and ‘more than one’. The main plural values in Spanish are as follows:


    • Some nouns are usually plural but refer to a single object: gafas (glasses, spectacles), pantalones (pants), tijeras (scissors)), calzoncillos (underpants), tenazas (pliers), etc. These are known as non-informative plurals.


    • In some cases, the singular and plural forms of the noun have completely different meanings: esposa (su primera esposa [his first wife)]) / esposas (Le pusieron las esposas y lo llevaron a comisaría. [They handcuffed him and took him to the police station.]).


    • Some nouns that are uncountable in the singular become countable in the plural: El café es muy aromático. (Coffee is very aromatic.). Se tomó dos cafés. (She had two coffees.).

  


  
    [image: Chapter 2: Adjectives]

    Adjectives are words that designate the properties and attributes of the nouns they qualify. In Spanish, adjectives vary with gender and number, just like nouns. However, unlike nouns, they have no intrinsic gender or number. In other words, adjectives always have the same gender and number as the noun they qualify.


    
      
        
          	

          	

          	
            GENDER

          
        


        
          	
            masculine

          

          	
            feminine

          
        


        
          	
            NUMBER

          

          	
            singular

          

          	
            el niño simpático

            (the nice boy)


          

          	
            la niña simpática

            (the nice girl)


          
        


        
          	
            plural

          

          	
            los niños simpáticos

            (the nice boys)


          

          	
            las niñas simpáticas

            (the nice girls)


          
        

      
    


    2.1. The inflection of adjectives


    • All adjectives agree in gender and number with the noun they qualify. This is why, when you use an adjective, you should pay attention to the gender and number of the noun it modifies.


    • All adjectives are inflected to indicate a change in number and many are inflected to indicate a change in gender. In other words, adjectives always have different forms for the singular and plural, and they often have different forms for the masculine and feminine.


    2.1.a. Gender


    According to the way adjectives vary in relation to gender, they can be classified into two main groups: adjectives with two endings, which are inflected according to gender, and adjectives with one ending, which are not inflected.


    Adjectives with two endings


    They have one ending for the masculine and a different ending for the feminine. The feminine always ends in –a. However, the masculine can have different endings.


    
      
        
          	
            Masculine: -O

            Feminine: -A


          

          	
            Un paisaje bonito.(A pretty landscape.)

            Una bonita escena. (A pretty scene.)

            El negro carbón. (The black coal.)

            La negra noche. (The dark night.)

            El niño bueno. (The good boy.)

            La niña buena. (The good girl.)


          
        


        
          	
            Masculine: -DOR,

            -TOR, -SER, -ON,

            -AN, -IN

            Feminine: -A


          

          	
            Un alumno trabajador. (A hard-working student.)

            Una alumna trabajadora. (A hard-working student.)

            Un alumno holgazán. (A lazy student.)

            Una alumna holgazana. (A lazy student.)

            Un profesor encantador. (A charming professor.)

            Una persona encantadora. (A charming person.)


          
        


        
          	
            Masculine: -OTE,

            -ETE

            Feminine: -A


          

          	
            El perro feote. (The ugly dog.)

            La perra feota. (The ugly bitch.)

            El niño regordete. (The fat boy.)

            La niña regordeta. (The fat girl.)


          
        

      
    




    Adjectives denoting nationality or regional origin have two endings: the masculine form of the adjective ends in an –o and changes to –a in the feminine, or the masculine form of the adjective ends in a consonant and the feminine is made by adding an –a:


    el idioma español (the Spanish language)



    la lengua española (the Spanish language)



    el vino francés (French wine)



    la tortilla francesa (French omelet)



    el litoral andaluz (the Andalusian seaside)



    la costa andaluza (the Andalusian coast)



    Adjectives with one ending


    The remaining adjectives are not inflected according to gender. In other words, they have the same form for the masculine and feminine:


    una canción triste (a sad song)



    un final triste (a sad end)



    un árbol verde (a green tree)



    una planta verde (a green plant)



    un chico inteligente (an intelligent boy)



    una chica inteligente (an intelligent girl)





    The main adjectives with one ending are as follows:


    • Adjectives ending in a consonant that are not included in any of the previous groups: principal, eficaz, genial, etc.


    • Those ending in –a and –i: homicida, cursi, etc.


    • Most adjectives ending in –e: increíble, posible, amable, etc.


    2.1.b. Number


    All adjectives are inflected to indicate a change in number and have a different form for the singular and plural. The plural is formed by adding –s or –es to the singular form. In Spanish, the same rules apply to the formation of the plural of adjectives as to the formation of the plural of nouns:


    
      
        
          	
            Add -S to adjectives ending in a non-accented vowel

          

          	
            la hoja verde (the green leaf)

            las hojas verdes (the green leaves)

            una nota breve (a short note)

            unas notas breves (some short notes)

            la rosa roja (the red rose)

            las rosas rojas (the red roses)


          
        


        
          	
            Add -ES to adjectives ending in an accented vowel

          

          	
            el gobierno israelí (the Israeli government)

            los ciudadanos israelíes (the Israeli citizens)


          
        


        
          	
            Add -ES to adjectives ending in a consonant

          

          	
            la castaña marrón (the brown chestnut)

            las castañas marrones (the brown chestnuts)

            la abuela feliz (the happy grandmother)

            las abuelas felices (the happy grandmothers)

            la moto azul (the blue motorcycle)

            las motos azules (the blue motorcycles)


          
        

      
    


    2.1.c. Agreement


    Adjectives always agree in gender and number with the noun they qualify, regardless of their position in the sentence:


    [image: ejemplo 1] 

    In English, it should be She had big, blue and very expressive eyes.


[image: ejemplo 2] 

    In English, it should be I’ve fallen in love with her beautiful blue eyes.



    They also agree with the noun even when they are not placed next to it:


    [image: ejemplo 3]

    In English, it should be The garden was spacious and sunny.



    If the adjective qualifies two or more nouns it is always plural, and if one of the nouns is masculine and the other feminine, the gender of the adjective is always masculine:


    
Luis y Paloma son muy simpáticos. (Luis and Paloma are very nice.)



    Se puso la blusa y el bolso negros. (She wore a black blouse and purse.)



    2.2. The position of adjectives


    In Spanish, adjectives may be placed either before or, more frequently, after the noun:


    las montañas altas (the high / tall mountains)



    las altas montañas (the high / tall mountains)



    unos jardines bonitos (some pretty gardens)



    unos bonitos jardines (some pretty gardens)



    Adjectives may also be placed after certain verbs, mainly ser and estar:


    La niña es buena. (The girl is good.)



    Aquellos perros son muy revoltosos. (Those dogs are very naughty.)



    La leche está caliente. (The milk is hot.)



    Su padre está muy delgado. (Her father is very thin.)



    Gonzalo está feliz. (Gonzalo is happy.)



    2.2.a. Before or after the noun


    Adjectives can be placed before or after the noun. Many adjectives can be placed in either position:


    las frías aguas (the cold waters)



    las aguas frías (the cold waters)



    tu dulce mirada (the tender look in your eyes)



    tu mirada dulce (the tender look in your eyes)



    nuestra principal ocupación (our main activity)



    nuestra ocupación principal (our main activity)



    Some adjectives vary in meaning according to their position:


    un hombre pobre = ‘he has no money; he isn’t rich’


    un pobre hombre = ‘he’s unfortunate; he’s unlucky’


    Other adjectives can only be placed after the noun. For example, you have to say un chico francés (a French boy), not *un francés chico. The main groups of adjectives that fit into this category are:


    • Adjectives denoting the place (country, city, etc.) where somebody comes from: francés (French), inglés (English), americano (American), español (Spanish), madrileño (from Madrid) etc.


    • Many adjectives formed from a noun: solar (solar) from Sol (Sun), constitucional (constitutional) from constitución (constitution), territorial (territorial) from territorio (territory), etc.


    2.2.b. Apocopated forms


    The form of most adjectives doesn’t change when they are placed before or after the noun. However, the singular masculine forms of some adjectives lose their final letters when they are placed before a noun. The shortened form of the adjective is known as the apocopated form. Some determiners also have apocopated forms.


    The most frequent apocopated forms are:


    
      
        
          	
            bueno ⇒ buen

          

          	
            un buen chico (a good boy)

            compared with un chico bueno, una buena chica

          
        


        
          	
            malo ⇒ mal

          

          	
            un mal amigo (a bad friend)

            compared with un amigo malo, una mala amiga

          
        


        
          	
            alguno ⇒ algún

          

          	
            algún día llegarán (they’ll arrive some day)

            compared with alguna semana

          
        


        
          	
            ninguno ⇒ ningún

          

          	
            ningún niño (no boy)

            compared with ninguna niña

          
        


        
          	
            primero ⇒ primer

          

          	
            el primer capítulo (the first chapter)

            compared with el capítulo primero, la primera parte

          
        


        
          	
            tercero ⇒ tercer

          

          	
            el tercer capítulo (the third chapter)

            compared with el capítulo tercero, la tercera parte

          
        


        
          	
            santo ⇒ san

          

          	
            san Ignacio (Saint Ignacio)

            compared with santa María

          
        


        
          	
            grande ⇒ gran

          

          	
            un gran palacio (a large palace)

            compared with un palacio grande

          
        

      
    




    The adjective grande is also apocopated when it precedes a feminine noun: una gran fiesta (a big party), compared with una casa grande (a large house).


    2.3. Degrees of comparison


    Adjectives denote a property or attribute. In many cases, adjectives have different forms to show the extent or degree to which they show these properties or attributes. These attributes are expressed by degrees of comparison.


    Adjectives that do not compare the person, thing or place being referred to with anything else are known as positive adjectives. The adjective can also express:


    • Comparative degree: the property of an adjective is compared with the property of an adjective of another noun.


    • Superlative degree: indicates the greatest degree of similarity or difference of the adjective that modifies a noun.


    2.3.a. The comparative


    The comparative indicates the degree of similarity or difference between the nouns being described. There are three types of comparative degrees: superiority, inferiority and equality.


    Comparative of superiority


    This is formed by placing más in front of the adjective and que after the adjective:


    más + adjective: Este edificio es más alto.

    (This building is taller.)



    más + adjective + que: Este edificio es más alto que el otro.

    (This building is taller than the other.)



    Comparative of inferiority


    This is formed by placing menos in front of the adjective and que after the adjective:


    menos + adjective: Este capítulo es menos interesante. (This chapter is less interesting.)



    menos + adjective + que: Este capítulo es menos interesante que el anterior. (This chapter is less interesting than the previous one.)



    Comparative of equality


    This is formed using the structures tan... como and igual de... que:


    tan + adjective + como: Boston es tan bonito como Londres. (Boston is as pretty as London.)



    igual de + adjective (+ que): Carlos es igual de serio que su padre. (Carlos is as reliable as his father.)



    2.3.b. The superlative


    The superlative indicates the greatest degree of similarity or difference between the nouns being described by the adjective. There are two types: the absolute superlative and the relative superlative.


    Absolute superlative


    Indicates the highest or lowest degree of similarity or difference between the nouns being described by the adjective. The absolute superlative can be expressed in two ways:


    • by placing the adjective muy in front of the adjective:


    muy + adjective: muy bueno (very good); muy tranquila (very calm)



    • adding the suffix –ísimo, –ísima, –ísimos or –ísimas to the adjective:


    adjective + -ísimo: buenísimo (the best), buenísima (the best), buenísimos (the best), buenísimas (the best)



    Relative superlative


    Indicates the highest or lowest degree of similarity or difference expressed by an adjective within the context of a larger group.


    The relative superlative is constructed with a definite article (el, la, los, las) followed by más or menos plus the adjective:


    el, la, los, las (+ noun) + más + adjective: El médico más amable (The kindest doctor); la más bromista (the most prankster)



    el, la, los, las (+ noun) + menos + adjective: El piso menos luminoso (The darkest room); la más rica (the richest)



    The relative superlative is often followed by an object preceded by the preposition de which indicates the word or words the comparison is being made with:


    el médico más amable del hospital (the kindest doctor in hospital)



    la más bromista de todas las hermanas (the most prankster of the sisters)



    el piso menos luminoso de la escalera (the darkest apartment on the floor)



    el más rico de la familia (the wealthiest of the family)



    2.3.c. Special comparative and superlative forms


    The adjectives bueno, malo, grande and pequeño have special forms to express the comparative and superlative. These are known as the synthetic comparative and superlative:


    
      
        
          	
            positive

            adjective

          

          	
            comparative

          

          	
             

          
        


        
          	
            bueno

          

          	
            mejor

          

          	
            Luis es el mejor estudiante de la escuela. (Luis is the school’s best student.)


          
        


        
          	
            malo

          

          	
            peor

          

          	
            Juan es el peor jugador del equipo. (Juan is the worst player in the team.)


          
        


        
          	
            grande

          

          	
            mayor

          

          	
            Se ha descubierto el mayor caso de corrupción del actual gobierno. (The biggest corruption case in the present government has been discovered.)


          
        


        
          	
            pequeño

          

          	
            menor

          

          	
            Éste es el menor de los males posibles. (This is the least possible wrong.)
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